Secondly original branded watches were expensive when 

compared to the researched products. For example the price of original branded Rolex 

watch is currently $30,000 (thirty thousand pounds) only which at the current exchange 

market rate of N1500.00 is N45,000.00 (forty five thousand naira) only. So, the cloners do 

not find this item profitable to debrand and may not readily find buyers even when it is 

cloned it. 

Table 10: Phonotactic position of substituted sounds 

S/N Brand Names Cloned Variants Sound change 

i. Zara Zaria/Zarla Ø            ‘i'  / ‘l’